GUAM COMMUNITY COLLEGE Board of Trustees

GCC APPRENTICESHIP TRAINING PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Community College Act of 1977 (as amended by Public Law 31-99 in 2011) mandates the development of local skills in the various crafts and trades and developing a program of Apprenticeship Training and Apprenticeship standards in accordance with standards established by and acceptable for registration with the Office of Apprenticeship, United States Department of Labor - Employment and Training Administration (ETA); and

WHEREAS, there is an eminent need to address the growing concerns of our community in matters relating to workforce development; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees is committed to making progressive and innovative improvements in the Apprenticeship Training Program of the College; and

WHEREAS, the evolution of the Apprenticeship process in the territory of Guam allows for broader participation of new program providers that complies with Title 29 C.F.R. Parts 29 and 30 and the Apprenticeship Training Standards of USDOL, Office of Apprenticeship (P.L. 28- 142).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees of the Guam Community College fully supports the Apprenticeship Training Program; and reaffirms its commitment to provide the requisite academic instruction and training necessary to the fulfillment of Journeyworker Certificates endorsed by the Secretary, U.S. Department of Labor.

Amended & Adopted: April 14, 2023

Resolution 6-2023

Reviewed with no changes: August 11, 2017

Amended & Adopted: January 13, 2015

Resolution 8-2015

Adopted: October 7, 2009

Resolution 1-2010

Note: Policy 711 replaces Board Policies 700, 702, 705, and 710